
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Chief Executive 

Phil Drury 
MCIAT, ACIOB 

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

7 September 2018 
 
TO MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee on 
Monday, 17th September, 2018 at 6.30 pm 

in the Committee Room, Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR 

 
PHIL DRURY 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
  

Chairman: Councillor Jonathan Noble 
Vice Chairman: Councillor James Edwards 
 Councillors Tom Ashton, Michael Brookes, Colin Brotherton, 

Paul Gleeson, Dr Gordon Gregory, Barrie Pierpoint, 
Felicity Ransome and Mr Alan Pickering 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
PART I - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting, held on 23rd July 2018. 
 

B   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



C   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

D   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting. 
 

 
PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   INTRODUCTION TO NEW EXTERNAL AUDITOR - MAZARS  
 

 (Mark Surridge, Mazars’ Audit Director, will be attending) 
 

2   QUARTER 1 RISK REPORT (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

 (A report presented by Suzanne Rolfe, Transformation & Governance Manager) 
 

3   PROPERTY FUND UPDATE (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

 (A report presented by Colin Wyatt, Accountancy Manager - Treasury & Capital) 
 

4   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 25 - 36) 
 

 (A report presented by John Scott, Internal Audit Manager) 
 

5   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 37 - 38) 
 

 (For Members to consider the Committee’s work programme.) 
 
 

This meeting will be sound recorded 
 
Notes: 
 

The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Janette Collier, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer, Municipal Buildings, Boston, 01205 314227    email: 
janette.collier@boston.gov.uk  
 

Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 01205 314227    
email: janette.collier@boston.gov.uk as soon as possible. 
 

Alternative Versions 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, 
Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on direct dial (01205) 
314226 
 

 

Emergency Procedures 
 

In the event of a fire alarm sounding all attendees are asked to leave the building 
via the nearest emergency exit and make their way to the Fire Assembly Point 

located in the car park at the rear of the Municipal Buildings. 

 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

23 July 2018 

Present: Councillor Jonathan Noble (Chairman), Councillor James Edwards (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Tom Ashton, Michael Brookes, Colin Brotherton, Paul Gleeson, 
Dr Gordon Gregory, Barrie Pierpoint, Sue Ransome and Mr Alan Pickering 
 
Officers –  
Chief Finance Officer, Director (KPMG), Head of Internal Audit (City of Lincoln Council), 
Principal Auditor (City of Lincoln Council) and Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
In attendance: Accountancy Manager - Treasury & Capital and Accountancy Manager - 
Revenues & Systems  
 
11   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Committee’s last meeting, held on 30th May 2018, were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
12   APOLOGIES 

 
There were apologies for absence from Councillor Felicity Ransome; Councillor Sue 
Ransome was attending as her substitute. 
 
13   REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) 2017/18 

 
The KPMG Director presented the External Audit ISA 260 Report for 2017/18, which set 
out KPMG’s key findings in relation to their external audit of the Council.  Subject to a
[...]
unqualified opinion would be issued.  
Before issuing the opinion, a signed management representation letter was required.  It 
was anticipated that the completion certificate and Annual Audit Letter would be issued 
in September 2018.   
 
With respect to value for money arrangements, KPMG had concluded that the Council 
had made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resources and, therefore, anticipated issuing an unqualified value for money 
opinion.  This was a positive outcome.  It was stressed that the audit did not relate to 
delivery of value for money per se; it was an assessment of the processes and 
arrangements in place to secure it. 
 
One significant value for money risk had been identified, Financial Resilience, relating to 
the Council’s ability to deliver its Medium Term Financial Plan.  KPMG’s overall view 
was that the Council was well placed to do so as the arrangements, processes and 
systems underpinning it were fit for purpose.  However, this did not mean delivering the 
plan would be easy, as the Council would still face challenges and difficult decisions. 
 
In conclusion, the KPMG Director thanked the Chief Finance Officer, Accountancy 
Manager - Treasury & Capital and the rest of the Council’s finance team for their help in 
supporting the delivery of the audit. 
 
In response to questions, the Chief Finance Officer explained that the value for money 
assessment was made against the assumptions underpinning the financial statements 
and its links to other plans.  It related to the arrangements for monitoring implementation 
of plans; it did not go into the level of detail of examining the goods and services 
obtained. 
 
In response to comments regarding authorisation of starters and leavers on the 
Academy System, the Chief Finance Officer stressed that audit recommendations were 
taken seriously.  This was an administrative process within the system’s processes; 
authorisation had been put in place following the previous year’s audit; and the 
recommendation from the current audit KPMG related purely to the supporting evidence 
required, which had now been put in place.   
 
A question raised by the Chairman prior to the meeting related to whether it would be 
prudent to set aside a reserve for future Business Rate Appeals relating to the 2017 
Valuation.  It had been confirmed that there was a provision in place, and KPMG 
considered that the Council had taken a cautious approach in setting its level; however, 
they believed that a reserve rather than a provision would be more appropriate, whilst 
recognising that the Council’s treatment of setting up a provision was in accordance with 
the relevant International Accounting Standard.   
 
In response to a request for clarification, the KPMG Director explained a provision would 
be appropriate if an individual business had made an appeal against their rating and the 
Council could reasonably assume what the amount of a payment would be, but did not 

Page 2



Audit & Governance Committee 
23 July 2018 

 

yet know whether the appeal would be successful.  However, in this instance, the 
Council was providing an amount for Business Rates appeals, but the Council did not 
know whether appeals would be made.  From the audit perspective, the Council had not 
met the criteria for establishing a provision; if the Council wished to set money aside to 
cover for that eventuality, KPMG’s view was that the Council would be better to create a 
reserve.  The final outcome would be the same, but the Council did not have the 
certainty to create a provision; it was a technical accounting point. 
 
The KPMG Director confirmed that his view was that the Council had adequate risk 
management structures in place.   
 

RESOLVED: That a vote of thanks to KPMG be recorded for the work carried out 
by the team for the Council over the years. 

 
14   AUDITED FINANCIAL REPORT 2017/18 

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a
[...]
 hard work and quality of 
documentation. 

 
15   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - QUARTER 1 2018/19 

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the regular quarterly update, which set out the 
Treasury Management activities of the Council for the first quarter of 2018/19, 1 April to 
30 June 2018. 
 
In terms of investment returns the Council was expecting to achieve the budget estimate 
of £117,000 in 2018/19.  The Council was generally keeping investments short term, 
although it had invested some monies in longer term property funds as approved in the 
2016/17 Treasury Management Strategy.  As the financial climate changed, who the 
Council invested with, and the amount invested, was under constant scrutiny, taking into 
account risk at any particular moment in time.  There was ongoing preparatory work to 
progress the £20m borrowing and information on the Capital and Treasury Strategy 
would be included in the next quarterly treasury management update.   
 

Page 4



Audit & Governance Committee 
23 July 2018 

 

In response to questions, it was explained that the Capita colour rating of different 
institutions indicated the treasury advisors’ confidence in those institutions in terms of 
duration of investment at that time.   
 
With respect to investment in property funds, investment had not been arranged with 
Hermes as the company had not had funds available at the time the funds were placed; 
therefore, the sum invested with one of the other companies had been doubled.  Also, 
with respect to the forthcoming process for placing £20m funds, Hermes was classified 
as a revenue fund and, as the Council was undertaking a capital process, the company 
was ineligible.   
 
There had been an initial meeting with the property fund companies with respect to the 
placing of funds and there had also been a significant amount of communication by way 
of e-mails and conference calls.  East Lindsey District Council was also investing with 
the companies.  It was unlikely that they would meet again prior to placement, but 
regular liaison would continue. 
 
The report referred to uncertainties in relation to the interest rate forecast; however, the 
purpose of the report was to look back over the previous quarter.   
  
 
16   INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 

 
The Internal Audit Manager presented a report, which detailed progress with Internal 
Audit work on the 2018/19 audit plan. 
 
Work was progressing well with 15% of the plan delivered compared to the target of 
16%.  One audit had been completed, Elections & Electoral Registration and one was 
being finalised, Payroll Key Controls, both of which had been given High Assurance.  
Other audits were in the process of being prepared.  Details of the audits in the plan 
were set out in Appendix 2. 
 
The scope for work requested by management on Car Parking had been agreed with 
the Chief Finance Officer and the Head of Place and Space. It would be a combination 
of a review of the income controls and an assessment of possible value for money 
opportunities.  To accommodate this work, it had been agreed that the Boston Town 
Area Committee (BTAC) audit would be moved to 2019/20.  Two other audits were 
being prepared: Environmental Enforcement and Business Continuity & Emergency 
Planning. 
 
CIPFA had recently refreshed its practical guidance for Audit Committees and a report on 
this would be presented to the Committee at a future meeting once it had been discussed 
with the S151 Officer.  
 
During debate, it was commented that the Audit Forum meetings had been excellent, 
but had not been well attended by Members of the Committee.   
 
Referring to the Elections & Electoral Registration audit, a question was raised as to 
whether work had been undertaken with respect to the possible misuse of postal voting.  
The Internal Audit Manager confirmed that the audit had included a review of the 
Council’s management of postal and proxy votes in the light of issues faced by voters in 

Page 5



Audit & Governance Committee 
23 July 2018 
 

Newcastle under Lyme; they had not identified any issues of concern and had been 
satisfied that the Council’s processes and procedures mitigated the risk of similar issues 
occurring locally.   
 

Action: JS/PJ 
E-mail Members with the detail of the audit work undertaken with respect to the 
management of postal voting covered by the Elections and Electoral Registration audit. 

 
BTAC had not previously been audited and had been added to the audit plan due to its 
increased level of funds, to ensure it had appropriate governance arrangements in 
place.  The audit had to be put back due to the limit of Internal Audit resources.  
However, the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that, as BTAC was not a separate entity 
from the Council and was subject to the same operational controls, the audit was not 
pressing.   
 
17   LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

 
Members considered whether they had any training needs. 
 
Two Members new to the Committee pointed out that they had not received any training.  
It was noted that they were both experienced Members and they could undertake the 
CIPFA online training course, though some Members felt that online training was not as 
effective as that delivered by a trainer. 
 
Members were asked to consider whether there was any specific training they felt 
should be included in Induction Training for any Members elected in May 2019, as they 
would certainly undertake training before the Committee’s first meeting of 2019/20.  A 
suggestion put forward was to repeat the session on the accounts delivered by the 
previous Section 151 Officer. 
 
It was further suggested that current Members would gain insights from discussions with 
the auditors and the Internal Audit Manager confirmed that they could hold audit 
effectiveness training with Members. 
 

Action: JC/JS 
Arrange for Committee Members to meet with the Internal Auditors prior to the next 
meeting. 

 
18   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Committee noted the work programme and Members were urged to contact the 
clerk if they had any new items for a future agenda.  In response to a request for an 
update report on the Council’s property fund investments, the Chief Finance Officer 
explained that the information to be reported to the next meeting in September would be 
a list of investments and where they had been invested.  There would be a future 
agenda item as a result of the changes to the Audit Committee guidelines. 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 6.30 pm 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 17 SEPTEMBER 2018 

SUBJECT: QUARTER 1 RISK REPORT 

REPORT AUTHOR: HEAD OF CORPORATE SERVICES 

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 
 

SUMMARY 

 

Update on risks in Quarter 1 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That Committee comment on the Q1 risk information if required 

 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The Audit & Governance Committee is responsible for monitoring the effective 
development and operation of risk management in the Council according to its terms of 
reference 

 

 
 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 

 

Alternative reporting arrangements 

 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

 

REPORT 

 
1. Update on risks in Quarter 1 

1.1 Each quarter we monitor our strategic risks – those risks which could impact most 
on the achievement of our corporate priorities as set out in the Corporate Plan 
(www.boston.gov.uk/corporateplan) – Prosperity; People; Place; Public Service. 

 
1.2 There are no new strategic risks to report in Quarter 1. 
 
1.3 Corporate Management Team (CMT) have completed their in-depth review of the 

strategic risks. The outcome for each risk is set out in Appendix A. 
 
1.4 Summary of strategic risks (full details in Appendix A) 

 

Corporate 
Priority 

Risk name Risk owner Risk score Risk rating 
Management 

assurance 
(RAG) 

1: Prosperity 

Flood risk 
Michelle 
Sacks 


[...]
ories: 
 

 
 

P
age 19



Appendix A 

 
 

 
 

P
age 20



 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 17 SEPTEMBER 2018  

SUBJECT: PROPERTY FUND UPDATE 

REPORT AUTHOR: CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

EXEMPT REPORT: NO 

 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
Following the approval of the 2018/19 Capital and Treasury Strategy by Council on 
30 April, the Quarter 1 Treasury Management update to this Committee on 23 July, 
and the Quarter 1 performance monitoring report to Cabinet on 5 September, this 
report updates members on progress with securing Property Fund holdings. 
 
At the time of preparing this report, around a third of the £20m has been placed, with 
the remainder expected to be spent by the end of this calendar year. Appropriate 
borrowing will be undertaken to finance the spending. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee notes the progress to date, and that future updates on securing 
further holdings, borrowing and fund performance will be presented as part of the 
regular treasury management/performance reporting processes. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
In line with the Committee’s request to receive an update on progress to secure 
Property Fund holdings. 
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 3



 

REPORT:  
 
INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1  As part of the review of its Capital and Treasury Strategy, the Council 

approved the capital purchase of Property Fund holdings to the sum of £20m 
this year, to support the Council’s longer term capital requirements. 
 

1.2  The regular quarterly treasury management monitoring report to this 
Committee in July updated members on the progress made up to that time, at 
which point members requested that a further update report be presented to 
this meeting. 
 

1.3 As reported in the first quarter’s performance monitoring report, fund 
managers made presentations in early July, setting out details of their funds, 
recent performance, and their expectations for returns in the future. 
 

2 POSITION TO DATE 
 

2.1 Working with the Council’s Treasury advisors, Link Asset Services, officers 
undertook a process of due diligence and received presentations from the five 
selected managers in early July. 
 

2.2 Whilst there were some slight differences in the make-up of the funds (sector, 
geography, average lease tenure), it was concluded that, as the intention is for 
longer term holdings, in line with the Capital and Treasury Strategy risks would 
be best mitigated by placing roughly equal amounts in each of the five funds. 
With transactions only taking place when willing buyers and sellers can be 
matched, it will take a few months for the full sum to be placed.   
 

2.3 At the end of August dealing date, funds were placed with Schroder’s (£4m) 
and Threadneedle (£3m), with a trade with Blackrock (£4m) due during 
September. Trades with M & G and AEW are expected shortly. Costs and fees 
associated with the purchases will form part of the purchase price, and be 
funded from borrowing (either externally or internally).  
 

2.4 For the August trades, £5m was financed from existing internal resources 
together with temporary borrowing from South Holland DC of £2m, which was 
arranged on 6 September 2018 for 1 month at a rate of 1%. This was done 
after close liaison and dialogue with advisors on the expected movements for 
long term rates in the coming months, with the intention to borrow longer term 
when rates are most favourable. Future purchases are expected to be 
financed from PWLB long-term loans. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

3 FURTHER WORK, AND FUTURE UPDATES 
 

3.1 It is anticipated that the remaining sums will be spent by the end of the 
calendar year, although this is dependent on the availability of holdings from 
the outstanding funds, in line with the equal spending between the funds as 
agreed following presentations from the fund managers, to ensure a spread of 
funds so that risks can be best mitigated.   
 

3.2 Holdings will be placed with the remaining funds, Blackrock, M & G and AEW, 
and topping up of the holdings in Threadneedle, by the end of the calendar 
year, as they become available. 
 

3.3 As set out in paragraph 2.4, temporary borrowing of £2m has been taken out 
to date, with the remaining sums coming from working capital cash. During the 
purchase of the rest of the holdings, close attention will be paid to the 
appropriate time and amount of further borrowing, and future update reports 
will set out the position. 
 

3.4 Future updates will be incorporated into the regular quarterly reports to this 
Committee and Cabinet, as well as annually via the refresh of the Capital and 
Treasury Strategy. 

 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None as a result of this update report. Future performance monitoring reports will set 
out the financial consequences of the placing of funds. 
 

 

 
LEGAL & EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
The General Power of Competence (GPOC) in the Localism Act 2011.  
There is a general power to borrow under the Local Government Act 2003, Section 1.  
The power to spend for capital purposes is included in the Local Government Act 
2003. 
 

 

 
ANY OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
None 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 

CONSULTATION 
 
None at this stage.  
 
The 2018/19 Capital and Treasury Strategy report to Council on 30 April, and its 
appendices, can be found at –  
 
http://moderngov.boston.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=1165&Ver=4  
 
The Quarter 1 2018/19 Treasury Management report presented to this Committee on 
23 July can be found at -  
 
http://moderngov.boston.gov.uk/documents/s5070/Treasury%20Management%20Up
date%20-%20Quarter%201%202018-19.pdf  
 
The Quarter 1 2018/19 Performance report presented to the Cabinet on 5 September 
can be found at -  
 
http://moderngov.boston.gov.uk/documents/s5070/Treasury%20Management%20Up
date%20-%20Quarter%201%202018-19.pdf  

Page 24

http://moderngov.boston.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=1165&Ver=4
http://moderngov.boston.gov.uk/documents/s5070/Treasury%20Management%20Update%20-%20Quarter%201%202018-19.pdf
http://moderngov.boston.gov.uk/documents/s5070/Treasury%20Management%20Update%20-%20Quarter%201%202018-19.pdf
http://moderngov.boston.gov.uk/documents/s5070/Treasury%20Management%20Update%20-%20Quarter%201%202018-19.pdf
http://moderngov.boston.gov.uk/documents/s5070/Treasury%20Management%20Update%20-%20Quarter%201%202018-19.pdf


 

 

  
For all your assurance needs 

 

 
Boston Borough Council   
 
Progress Report – September 2018   
 
                      
 

 

                                                               

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



 
Contents            Para  

 
 

Introduction          1    
 

Key Messages                   1 
 

Internal Audit work completed July – August    1 
 

Other Significant Work        2 
 

Audits in Progress         2 
 

Audit Recommendations        2  
 

Performance Information        3 
 

Other matters of interest        4 
 

Appendices 
Appendix 1  – Details of Limited or Low Assurance Reports    5 
Appendix 2 – Internal Audit Plan & Schedule 2018/19   6 
Appendix 3  – Assurance Definitions      8  
Appendix 4  – Performance Details      9 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact Details: 
John Scott 
Audit Manager 

 

 
For all your assurance needs 
City Hall, Beaumont Fee, Lincoln, LN1 1DD  
:  01522 873321    john.scott@lincoln.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 26

mailto:john.scott@lincoln.gov.uk


 
Introduction   
 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to: 
 

 Advise of progress made with the Audit Plan  

 Provide details of the audit work undertaken since the last progress report.   

 Provide details of the current position with agreed management actions in 
respect of previously issued reports  

 Raise any other matters that may be relevant to the Audit & Governance 
Committee role  

 

 
Key Messages   
 
 

2. The 2018/19 audit plan is progressing well and is on track. At the end of August 30% of 
the Plan has been completed; two audits have been completed, three are in progress 
and others are being prepared. 

 

  
Internal Audit work completed July – August 2018   
 
 

3. No final reports have been issued since the last progress report;  
 

High Assurance Substantial 
Assurance 

Limited 
Assurance 

Low 
Assurance 
 

Consultancy 

None None None None  

 
Note: The Audit & Governance Committee should note that the assurance expressed is 
at the time of issue of the report but before the full implementation of the agreed 
management action plan. Definitions levels are shown in Appendix 4.   
 

 

  

Page 27



Other Significant Work  
 

 
4. Car Parking 

 
This work is a combination of a review of the income controls and an assessment of 
possible value for money opportunities. It was requested by management due to falling 
car park revenue over the last three years. 
 
Good progress is being made and it is hoped that a report will be with management by 
mid-September. 
 

 

Audits in Progress  
 

 
5. The following audits are in progress; 

 

 Environmental Enforcement – fieldwork in progress 

 Key Controls (Housing Benefits, Council Tax & NNDR) – fieldwork in progress 
 
 

Audit Recommendations  
 

 
6. There is a formal process for tracking Internal Audit recommendations; they are 

recorded on the Council’s performance management system, Performance Plus, and 
progress updates are input by management each quarter. We periodically liaise with the 
Transformation & Governance Manager to obtain status reports. 
 
Internal Audit undertake formal follow up on all High priority recommendations and all 
recommendations made in audits where the overall assurance is Limited or Low; 
evidence of implementation will be requested and examined. 
 
 
High priority recommendations 
 
During 2017/18 high priority recommendations were made and agreed in the following 
audits; 
 

 ICT Malware (October 2017). Two made and

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

17 September 2018 

Present: Councillor Jonathan Noble (Chairman), Councillor James Edwards (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Michael Brookes, Colin Brotherton, Paul Gleeson, 
Barrie Pierpoint, Felicity Ransome and Mr Alan Pickering 
 
Officers –  
Chief Executive, Accountancy Manager Treasury and Capital, Transformation & 
Governance Manager, Audit Director (Mazars), Head of Internal Audit (City of Lincoln 
Council), Principal Auditor (City of Lincoln Council) and Senior Democratic Services 
Officer 
 
19   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Committee’s last meeting, held on 23 July 2018, were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
20   APOLOGIES 

 
There were apologies for absence from Councillors Tom Ashton and Gordon Gregory. 
 
21   INTRODUCTION TO NEW EXTERNAL AUDITOR - MAZARS 

 
The Accountancy Manager introduced the Audit Director from Mazars, the Council’s new 
external auditors. 
 
The Audit Director expressed great pleasure at working with the Council and developing 
a successful relationship.  The company had a portfolio of clients across the East 
Midlands and the Council would be served by a dedicated team of local authority 
experts including himself and Jon Machej, the audit manager who would be responsible 
for working with the Council, both of whom had 20 years’ public sector experience.   
 
Responding to questions, the Audit Director advised the Committee that Mazars prided 
itself on being accessible and committed to high quality audit work and excellent client 
services.  It was one of the most experienced firms in public sector work and provided 
tailored services to a high quality with independence and objectivity.   
 
In due course, the Audit Director would take the Committee through the firm’s Audit Plan 
for the Council in detail.  The Audit Director took assurance from the regulator that 
inspected the firm in relation to the quality of its opinions etc.  They would have open 
and constructive discussions with the Committee on future situations and have 
continuous dialogue with officers. 
 
Mazars was one of the top ten audit firms globally and had the right resources, team, 
training and infrastructure to serve the Council well.  The engagement and commitment 
of the audit team would soon become evident.  The team, of which 3-4 staff would serve 
the Council, were based at the firm’s hub in Nottingham.   
 
The Audit Director confirmed that he was responsible for the clients across Lincolnshire, 
which included most of the districts and the County Council. 
 



Audit & Governance Committee 
17 September 2018 
 

 

Action: MS/JC 
Circulate a list of Mazars’ clients across the East Midlands. 

 
The Committee thanked the Audit Director and welcomed him on behalf of the Council. 
 
22   QUARTER 1 RISK REPORT 

 
The Transformation & Governance Manager presented an update on risks for Quarter 1, 
being 1 April to 30 June 2018. 
 
Strategic risks, i.e. those risks which could impact most on the achievements of the 
Council’s corporate priorities as set out in the Corporate Plan, being Prosperity; People; 
Place; Public Service.  There were no new strategic risks to report in Quarter 1. 
 
The Corporate Management Team (CMT) had completed their in-depth review of the 
strategic risks.  The outcome for each risk was set out in Appendix A.  
 
In response to questions, the Transformation & Governance Manager explained that 
actions to monitor the housing risk, which had been increased to high, included 
examining legislation and policies.  Two new systems were being rolled out and a 
watching brief was ongoing to check whether the Council was comfortable with the risk 
or whether to put additional controls in place with action to be taken as appropriate.   
 
A Member suggested that the health risk should be higher than medium due to the 
situation at Pilgrim Hospital.  This would be referred to the lead officer to consider. 
 
The Transformation & Governance Manager confirmed that the housing risk included 
the roll out of the licensing relating to Houses in Multiple Occupation and that the system 
was based on Prince II.  Controls that had been in place for some time needed to be 
reviewed regularly.  Further detail would be provided to Members on various issues as 
requested during debate.  
 

Action: SR 
1. Refer the health risk to Phil Perry as lead officer 
2. Circulate information regarding: 

 The Lincolnshire Resilience Forum risk, particularly relating to pandemic 

 Monitoring arrangements for the housing risk; and 

 The changes to the wording regarding population change made by CMT 

 
23   PROPERTY FUND UPDATE 

 
The Accountancy Manager presented an update on the Council’s property funds. 
 
The amended 2018-19 Treasury and Capital Strategy incorporating £20m purchase of 
capital property Fund holdings was approved at Council in April.  The purpose of the 
report was to update Members on progress to date in acquiring these holdings. 
 
Presentations from 5 fund managers were held in July, with the process being supported 
by the Council’s Treasury Advisors, Link Asset Services.   
 



Audit & Governance Committee 
17 September 2018 

 

 

The decision had been taken to place roughly equal amounts with BlackRock, 
Threadneedle, Schroders, M&G and AEW, with transactions taking place when willing 
buyers and sellers could be matched.  Officers’ expectations were that all sums would 
be placed by the end of the calendar year. 
 
So far, funds had been placed with:  

 Schroder’s £4m 

 Threadneedle £3m  
 
Since circulating this report the following funds had also been placed: 

 M&G – £4m settlement date being 14 September     
 
Future trades agreed were: 

 BlackRock – £4m with a settlement date of 28 September    

 Treadneedle - £0.5m with a settlement date of 28 September, and £0.5m with at 
settlement at the end of October. 

 
There had been no movement yet with AEW.   
 
The intention was, ultimately, to finance the holdings from 50 year maturity Public Works 
Loan Board (PWLB) loans.  PWLB rates had been increasing over the past couple of 
weeks, with today’s rate at 2.53%.  The Council’s advisors did expect rates to reduce, if 
only slightly, over the coming weeks.  Officers were monitoring rates on a daily basis 
and would borrow from the PWLB when and if rates became more favourable. 
 
In advance of PWLB Borrowing, to meet the first £11m, officers had used £5m of 
existing cash funds, with temporary borrowing of £2m from South Holland for one month 
at 1% and £4m from Edinburgh City Council for 2 months at 0.83%. 
 
Officers would update the Committee on the acquisition and fund performance as part of 
the half yearly treasury update report in November (showing fund valuations at 30 
September). 
 
In response to questions and comments, the Accountancy Manager confirmed that the 
decision not to borrow immediately was part of the balancing act between forecast 
PWLB rates and the timing of units becoming available.  He had been involved in the 
due diligence process, had met the five fund managers and their representatives, and, 
following the advice of the Council’s advisors, considered that the deals were 
appropriate.  The funds were well balanced with retail and commercial holdings.  The 
interest rate of 0.83% on short-term loans was an annual rate.   
 

Action: CW 
Provide Members with details of the commission charged by Threadneedle and 
BlackRock 

 
A Member commented that, hopefully, the interest rate would decrease and the Council 
could repay its short-term borrowing, but asked whether, if it did decrease, officers 
would take the £20m or risk the rate increasing again. 
 



Audit & Governance Committee 
17 September 2018 
 

 

The Accountancy Manager agreed this was a valid point, and consideration on the 
approach would depend on the circumstances and forecasts at that time.   
 
24   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
The Internal Audit Manager presented the Internal Audit Progress Report for July – 
August 2018, 
 
The 2018/19 Audit Plan was progressing well and was on track. At the end of August 
30% of the Plan had been completed; two audits had been completed with three in 
progress and others being prepared.  No final audits had been issued since the last 
progress report. 
 
In response to questions, the Internal Audit Manager confirmed that more details would 
be provided in the Plan in future.  The review of housing benefit would cover support 
and external subsidy arrangements.   
 
25   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Members considered the work programme. 
 
It was noted that the mid-year Treasury Management Update would include the figures 
on the capital property fund investments in tabular format.   
 
Members discussed the Committee’s governance role and the work of the Code of 
Conduct Working Group.  It was agreed that the group’s work would be submitted to the 
Committee and an additional meeting could be arranged in order to accommodate it at 
the stage it was ready.   
 

Action: PD 
Draw up a timetable for the submission of the work of the Code of Conduct Working 
Group to be considered at an additional meeting of the Committee if necessary.   

 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 7.30 pm 
 


